## City of Toledo



## **Legislation Text**

File #: O-532-19, Version: 1

Donation of Vehicles to TPD Museum Toledo Police Department Lt. James Brown (x3203) (Revised)

Authorizing the mayor to donate to the Toledo Police Museum one retired TPD Harley Davidson Police trike motorcycle, one retired TPD Harley Davidson Police motorcycle, and one retired TPD Ford Bomb Squad truck; authorizing the transfer of titles.

## SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this legislation is to allow the Toledo Police Department to donate three retired police vehicles to the Toledo Police Museum. The vehicles will be displayed to preserve the history of their use in service to the citizens of Toledo.

The fiscal impact of this ordinance is as follows:

- The amount of funds requested: \$0.
- The expenditure budget line item: N/A.
- New revenue generated (operational revenue, grants, if any): \$0.
- Revenue budget line item (if any): N/A
- Are funds budgeted in the current fiscal year (yes/no)?: N/A.
- Is this a capital project (yes/no)? No.
- If yes, is it new or existing (new/existing)? No.
- What section of the City's Strategic Plan does this support:
  - o Excellence in Basic Services (yes/no) Yes.
  - Ouality Community Investment (Livable City, Development) (yes/no) Yes.
  - O Workplace Culture & Customer Service (yes/no) Yes.
  - o Environment (yes/no) No.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That the donation and transfer of vehicle #515, a retired TPD 1973 Harley Davidson trike motorcycle vin#SA44490H3, vehicle #34, a retired TPD 2012 Harley Davidson motorcycle vin#1HD1FMM10CB665176, and vehicle #59, a retired TPD 1986 Ford E350 Bomb Squad truck vin#1FDKE37H6GHA18503, is authorized to the Toledo Police Museum for the sum of zero dollars and no cents.

SECTION 2. That the transfer of the titles of the vehicles in section 1 are authorized to be made from the City of Toledo to the Toledo Police Museum.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

## File #: O-532-19, Version: 1

Vote on emergency clause: yeas 12, nays 0.

Passed: November 12, 2019, as an emergency measure: yeas 12, nays 0.

Attest:

Gerald E. Dendinger Matt Cherry

Clerk of Council President of Council

Approved: November 12, 2019

Wade Kapszukiewicz

Mayor